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ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTAI\TS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN IOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 291-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

April 23, 2004

File No. 2-00-706-ST

Mr. Sean Kapoor
Stop 'N Save, Inc.
25064 Viking Street
Hayward, California 94545

SUBJECT: FIRST QUARTER OF 2OO4 GROUNDWATER
MONITORING & SAMPLING AT THE PROPERTY
Located at20570 Stanton Avenue, in
Castro Vallev. California

Dear Mr. Kapoor:

This report presents the first quarter of 2004 groundwater monitoring and

sampling results that were conducted by Enviro Soil Tech Consultants (ESTC), on March

I 6, 2004, at the subject site (Figure l).

Three monitoring wells (STMW-1, STMV/-2 and STMW-3) are located on-site.

The locations of the wells are shown on Figure 2. This quarterly monitoring and

sampling was conducted in accordance with ESTC's recommendations made in

"Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Assessment at the Property...", dated October Il,

2000.



I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
t
T
I

File No. 2-00-706-ST

PURPOSE:

The purpose of this investigation was to determine the direction of groundwater

flow and the extent of subsurface hydrocarbon contamination at the subject site.

The groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted in accordance with

ESTC's Standard Operation Procedure (SOP) and Alameda County Health Care Services

Agency (ACHCSA) guidelines.

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is located at the southeast comer of San Carlos Avenue and Stanton

Avenue, in Castro Valley, Califomia (Figure l). The site is cunently used as a quick stop

mini mart. The site is relatively flat, and the surrounding properties are primarily

residential and lisht commercial businesses.

BACKGROUND:

On February 24,2000, two 10,000gallon underground storage gasoline tants vr'ere

removed by Johnson Tank Testing and Maintenance.

During tanks removal activities, ESTC was retained by Mr. Randy Johnson of

Johnson Tank Testing and Maintenance to conduct soil sampling from the tanks

excavations. In addition, at the request of Mr. Robert Weston of ACHCSA-EHS, soil

sampling was also conducted on the stockpiled soil and between the two removed

underground storage tank areas. All soil sampling activities were conducted under the

supervision of Mr. Robert Weston of ACHCSA-EHS.

EI{VIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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The soil samples from the tanks and ftom between the tanks area were collected at

approximately 2 feet below the excavation areas.

The four soil samples from the two 10,000 gallon UST excavations areas detected

TPHg upto 11 milligram per kilogram (mg/Kg), and the maximum levels detected BTEX

were (0.07 mg/Kg;0.26 mg/Kg; 0.15 mg/Kg and 1.1 mg,4{g), respectively. MTBE in

this area ranged between 0.1I mglKg to a maximum of 3.8 rng/l(g.

The soil samples between the two USTs area detected TPHg at 71 mg/Kg; BTEX

aI (0.22 mglKg; 0.47 mglKg;0.49 mg/Kg and 3,7 mg/Kg, respectively) and MTBE at 1.2

mg/Kg.

The stockpiled soil samples detected TPHg upto 1,100 mg/Kg; BTEX at (4.2

IEIKE;22 mg/Kg; 12 mg/l(g and 110 mg/Kg); MTBE at 12 mglKg and Total lead at l1

mg/Kg.

The details of soil sampling is described in ESTC's report entitled "Soil Sampling

Beneath Removed USTs at the Property, . . ", dated March 8, 2000.

Since concentrations of TPHg, BTEX and MTBE were detected in the soil

samples collected during USTs removal, further investigation was verbally requested by

the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).

EST was retained by Mr. Sean Kapoor to conduct further investigation as

requested by ACHCSA. A detailed proposed work plan, which was prepared by ESTC

for the further investigation of the property, is described in a report entitled "Proposed

Work Plan for Preliminary Site Assessment for the Property. . . ", dated May 1 8, 2000.

ENVIRO SOIL TBCH CONSULTAT{TS
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On July 25 and 26,2000, ESTC over-excavated the contaminated soil in the

vicinity of former gasoline tanks areas to a practical extent. Approximately 150 cubic

yards of contaminated soil was over-excavated.

Excavated soil from the removed USTs and over-excavation activities were stored

on-site, sampled prior to treatment and treated by bio-remediation on a weekly basis. The

details of the bio-remediation activities of the stockpiled soil is described in ESTC's

report entitled "lnterim Corrective Action for the Property... ", dated August 17,2000.

ESTC sampled the stockpiled soil to confirm if bio-treatment of the stockpiled

soil was successful in reducing the contamination levels in the stockpiled soil. Upon

approval of acceptance from Republic Services Vasco Road Landfill (former BFI

Landfill), approximately 500 yards of soil were disposed at Republic Services Landfill in

the City of Livermore. The details of sampling and disposal activities is described in

ESTC's report entitled "Soil Sampling, Treatment and Disposal of Contaminated

Stockpiled Soil from the Property.. . ", dated August 21, 2000.

After ESTC's work plan (dated May 18, 2000) was approved by the Alameda

County Health Cares Services Agency (ACHCSA), ESTC performed a preliminary soil

and groundwater assessment ofthe subject property in September 2000.

The details of the preliminary soil and groundwater assessment are described in

ESTC's report entitled "Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Assessment at the

Property...", dated October 13, 2000. The report recommended quarterly monitoring and

sampling ofthe on-site wells for at least one year.

AENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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Upto'date, ESTC has conducted one quarterly groundwater monitoring and

sampling of the on-site wells. The details of groundwater monitoring and sampling are

described in ESTC's report entitled "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling at

the Property.,.", dated January 19, 2001.

During concrete paving of the subject property parking lot done by Kapoor

Enterprises' contract, two of the wells were damaged. ESTC halted the quarterly

groundwater monitoring and sampling events until the wells were fixed.

SCOPE OF PRESENT WORK:

r Measured depth-to-water table in the three on-site wells STMW- 1, STMW-2 and

STMW-3 and monitored for presence of any floating product and/or odor.

. Purged each monitoring well prior to sampling.

. Sampled monitoring wells STMW-1, STMW-2 and STMW-3 for laboratory analyses.

. Submitted water samples to a State-Certified laboratory for analyses of Total

Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), BTEX, MTBE and other hydrocarbon

fuel oxygenated constituents per EPA Method 82608.

o Reviewed results and prepared a report ofthe investigation.

FIELD ACTIVITIES:

The three monitoring wells (STMW-I through STMW-3) were monitored for the

presence of floating product(s) and/or any distinctive odor. Groundwater samples were

collected and submitted to a state-certified laboratory for analyses.

ENVIRO SOI TECH CONSULTANTS 5
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File No. 2-00-706-5T

GROUNDWATER MONITONNG :

On March 16,2004, ESTC's staff monitored three on-site wells to measure water

depth and check for the presence of sheen and/or odor.

The recent water measurement revealed that the wells screen are submerged at

leas t6 toq fee t .

During monitoring of the wells, only a light sewerage odor was detected in

groundwater samples from monitoring wells STMW-I and STMW-2. No sheen or odor

was noted in the gtoundwater sample from monitoring well STMW-3.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING:

Water samples from the three monitoring wells (STMW-1, STMW-2 and STMW-

3) were collected and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and other hydrocarbon fuel

oxygenate constituents per EPA Method 82608. Approximately four to five well

volumes of water was purged from each well using a bailer before the sample was

collected in order to assue that the sample was representative of surrounding

groundwater. A stainless steel bailer was used for sample collection. Water sampling

equipment was decontaminated before and after each well sampling using Tri-sodium

Phosphate (TSP) and water wash, followed by double rinsing. Groundwater samples

were contained in 40-milliliter glass vials with Teflon-lined septa. After labeling, they

were immediately stored in a cold ice chest. Strict chain-of-custody procedures were

maintained during sample acquisition, storage and transport. The sampling was

conducted in accordance with ESTC's Standard Operation Procedures (Appendix "C")

and SCVWD suidelines.

6EI\VIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

The water samples from the monitoring wells were submitted to Entech

Analytical Labs, in Santa Clara, Califomia to be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and

other hydrocarbon fuel oxygenated constituents (per EPA Method 8260B).

Groundwater samples from monitoring wells detected TPHg ranging from non-

detectable (well STMW-3) to the maximum of 1100 microgram per liter (pg/L) (well

STMW-2), Benzene ranging from non-detectable (wells STMW-2 and STMW-3) to

maximum of 52 ltglL (STMW-1), Toluene ranging from non-detectable (STMW-2 and

STMW-3) to maximum of 64 1tglL, Ethylbenzene ranging from non-detectable (STMW-

2 and STMW-3) to maximum of 7.9 p,g/L, Total Xylenes ranging from non-detectable

(STMW-2 and STMW-3) to maximum of 38 pgll, and MTBE ranging from 2.8 yt"glL

(STMW-3) to maximum of 1700 pgll (STMW-2). Only monitoring well STMW-I

detected other hydrocarbon fuel oxygenated constituents in the groundwater sample. A

summary of groundwater monitoring data and anal).tical results are presented in Table I

(Appendix "A"). The laboratory analyical report is included in Appendix "E".

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION:

In order to estimate groundwater gradient and flow direction, a level and depth

survey was conducted. Depths to groundwater was measured relative to an arbitrarily

established datum assumed to be 100 feet above sea level. Well casing and ground

surface elevations are summarized in Table 1. The results of this investigation indicated

easterly direction of groundwater flow as of March 16,2004.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

SUMMARY:

Only a light sewerage odor was noted in monitoring wells STMW-I and STMW-

2. No sheen or odor was noted in monitoring well STMW-3. Only monitoring well

STMW- l detected TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and other hydrocarbon fuel oxygenated

constituents in the water sample. Monitoring well STMW-2 detected TPHg and MTBE

in the water sample. Monitoring well STMW-3 only detected MTBE in the groundwater

samples.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Since two out of three monitoring wells continued to detect dissolved

hydrocarbons, and all three monitoring wells detected hydrocarbon fuel oxygenates

constituents in the groundwater, ESTC recommends continuation of quarterly

groundwater monitoring and sampling of on-site monitoring wells. Furthermore, since

the screen of all the wells are submerged, water samples may not be representalive of the

surrounding groundwater; therefore, we recommend further investigation and/or

replacement of the existing wells,

It is the responsibility of the owner and/or his/her representative agent to make

sure a copy of this report is sent to Alameda County Health Care Seruices Agency

(ACHCSA).

LIMITATIONS:

This report and the associated work have been provided in accordance with the

general principles and practices cunently employed in the environmental consulting

profession, The contents of this report reflect the conditions ofthe site at this particular

time. The findings ofthis report are based on:

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 2-00-706-5T

It is possible that variations in the soil and groundwater could exist beyond the

points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in groundwater conditions of a

property can occur with the passage of time due to variations in rainfall, temperature,

regional water usage and other natural processes or the works of man on this property or

adjacent properties.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the

owner or his/her representative to ensure that the information and recommendations

contained herein are called to the attention ofthe Local Environmental Agency.

Services performed by ESTC have been in accordance with generally accepted

environmental professional practices for the nature and conditions ofthe work completed

in the same or similar localities, at the time the work was perlbrmed. This report is not

meant to represent a legal opinion. No other warranty, express or implied is made,

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to

contact our office at (408) 297- I 500,

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

c. E. #34928

o

HAMED].FARD
GENEML MANAGER

LAWRENCE KOO,

EI{VIRO SOIL TECTI CONSULTANTS
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR

HYDROCARBON FUDL OXYGENATES (EPA 82608)
IN MILLIGRAM PER LITER (PglL)

ENVIRO SOIL TECII CONSULTANTS

Date Well No. Hvdrocarbon Fuel Oxyqenates Detection

l0/04/00 STMW.I Methvl tert-butvl Ether 69000
v04/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 89000
3lt6104 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

2-Butanone (MEK)
Acetone
Benzene

Carbon Disulfide
Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-butyl Ether
Styrene
Toluene

Xylenes, Total

5.2
2 l
22
52

0.75
7.9
39
1 . 5
64
3 8

l0/04/00 sTMW-2 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 56
r/04/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 120
3/16t04 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 1700

l0/04/00 STMW-3 None Detected
v04/01 None Detected

3^6/04 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 2.8

T2
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

APPBNDIX''DII

STANDARD OPERATION PROCEDURE

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the sampling equipment (i'e.

bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge lines and etc.) was cleaned by pumping TSP water

solution followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms" were filled out

(depth to water and total depth of water column were measured and recorded). The well

was then bailed or pumped to remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged water

temperaturer conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized" is defined as three consecutive

readings within 15% ofone anot}ter.

The gtoundwater sample was collected when the water level in the well recovered to

80% of its static level.

Forty milliliter (ml.), glass volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials with Teflon septa

were used as sample containers. The groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA vial

in such a marurer that there was a meniscus at the top. The cap was quickly placed over the

top of the vials and securely tightened. The VOA vials were then inverted and tapped to see

if air bubbles were present. If none were present, the sample was labeled and refrigerated

for delivery under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. The label information would include

a sample identification number, job identification number, date, time, type of analysis

requested, and the sampler's name.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
SOPl
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

APPENDIXIIEII

LABORATORY REPORT

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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3334Vic to r  Cour t .  Santa  C lara ,  CA 95054 .  (4OB)  588-0200 .  Fax  (408)  588-02Ol

March 29,2004

Frank Hamedi

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tul ly  Road

San Jose,  CA 95l l l

Order: 3829'7

Project Nam€: 20570 Stanton Ayenue

ProjectNumber: 2-00-706-SI

Project Notes:

On March 17,2004, samples were received
analyses are attached:

DateCollected: 3/16/2004

DateReceiYed: 3/17/2004

P.O.Number: 2-00-706-SI

under documentented chain ofcustody. Results for the following

]@ 1r$
Liquid EPA 82608

Method Comments
EPA 82608

TPH as Gasoline - GC/MS CC-MS

Chemical analysis ofthese samples has been completed. Summaries ofthe data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protopols for sample storage and prcservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State ofCalifornia (#2346). Ifyou have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely.

Patti Sandrock

QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analvtical Labs. Inc.
3334 Victor Court , $anla Clara, CA 95054

EnYiro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

Certified Analvtical Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588'0201

Date: 3/26/0+
Date Received: 3/17104

Profect Name: 20570 Stanton Avenue
Project Number: 2-00-706-5I

P.O. Number: 2-00'706-SI
Sarnpled By: Client

Order ID: 18297

Sample Time: 9:00 AM

Lab Sample ID: 38297-001

Sample Date: 3/ 1 6/04

Client Sample ID: STMW-I

I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
T
I
t
I
T

Parameter

TPH as Casoline

Result Fhg DF PQL DLR Units

260 I 50 50 P.gL

Surrogete

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Dibrornofluoromethane

Tolume-d8

Sorrogate Recovery

1 1 3 . 0

102 .0

t04.0

Anrlysis Dat€ QC Batch ID
3/26/04 wMSr 10596

Control Limits (rZ')

64 - t25

2J - 112

70 - 134

Mcthod

CC.MS

Analysis performed by Ent€ch Analltical tabs, Iic. (CA ELAP #2146) Analyzed by:
y<

Reviesed by. ltllra

DF = Dilution Factol ND = Not Deteated DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Pract ical  Quanl i tahon Limi l



3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, GA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

Certified Analytical Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: {408) 588-0201

Date: 3/26104
Date Received: 3/17104

Project Name: 20570 Stanton Avenue
Pro ject Number: 2-00-706-SI

P.O. Number: 2-00-706-Sl
Sampled By: Client

Order ID: 38297

Sample Time: l0r0l AM

Lab Sample ID: 38297 -002

Sample Date: 3/ I 6/04

Client Sample ID: STMW-2

Matrix: Liquid

T
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
T
T
I
t
I
I
I
I

Prrameter
TPH as Casoline

ReBull

l  100

Surrogat€

4-Bro|nofluorobenzene

PQL DLR

50 1000

Surrogrle Recovery

I  15 .0

I r2.0
107.0

Analyris Drte QC Brtch lD

3/26/04 WMSI10596

Control Limits (').1,)

64  -  125

23 - t12

70  -  134

Flag DF

20
Units

vgL
Ntcthod

cc-Ms

TolsenedS

No other indication ofCasoline b€sides MTBE.

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. (CA ELAP #2346) Analyzed by: -&^! Reviewed by: Ulrf

DF = Dilut ion Factor ND = Not Detect€d DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantilation Limit



Entech Analvtical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attnr Frank Hamedi

Certified Analytical Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Dale: 3/26/04
Date Received: 3/17104

Project Name: 20570 Stanton Avenue
ProiectNumber 2-00-706-5I

P,O. Number: 2-00-706-5I
Sampled BY: Client

Order ID: 38297

Sample Time: I l:05 AM

Lab Sample ID: 38297-003

Sample Date: 3/16/04

Ctient Sample ID: STMW-3

Matrix: Liquid

T
t
T
I
t
T
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I

Parameter

TPH as Crsol in€

Flag DF
I

PQL DLR Units

50 50 tr{L

Result
ND

Analysls Dste QC Batch lD

3/26/04 WMS] 10596

Control Limits (rZ,)

64 - 125

23 - 1',72

70  -  l l 4

iUethod

C C . M S

Reviewed by: M!(-

Surrogste
4-Bromofluorcbenzene

Dibromolluoromelhane

Toluene-d8

Surrogate Recovery

1 ) 2 . 0

1 1 1 . 0

107.0

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA EtAP #2346) Analyzed by: b-.:

DF = Dilut ion Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reporled PQL = Practical Quanti tarion Limit
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Entech Anal ical Labs. Inc.
3334 Victor Courl , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

l3l Tullv Road

San Jose,  CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

Phone: (408) 588"0200 Fax: (408) 588'0201

Date: 3126104
D ate Keceiv edj 3 / 17 / 04

Proiect Name: 20570 Stanton Avenue
Prolect Number: 2-00-706-5I

P.O. Number: 2-00-706-SI
Sampled By: Clientt Certified

Order ID:  38297

Sample Time: 9:00 AM

Lab Sample ID: 38297-001

' Sample Date: 3/16/04

Client Sample ID; STMW-I

Matrix: Liquidt

I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

Result Flrg

N D

ND

ND

ND

ND

N D

N D

ND

ND

ND

ND

N D

ND

N D

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
2 1

ND

ND

N D

ND

ND

22

ND
ND
ND

N D
ND

ND

ND
ND

0.15

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

PQL DLR
0.5 0.5
0 .5  0 .J
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.s 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5

0.5 0.5
5

5

5

5

5

5

0.5 0.s
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5

0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
50 50
0.5 0.5
2t 20
5 5

20 20

20 20
20 20
5

I

5

5
I

5

wMs l t0596

wMS l 10596

wMs l ]0596

wMs1 t0596

wMSl  10596

wMSt  10596

wMS 0596

wMs l l 0596

wMSl t0596

wMSl t0596

wMS I  I 0596

wMs t  10596

wMs l10596

wMSr 10596

wMs l10596

wMs l10596

wMsl I0596

wMSl10596

wMSt  10596

wMSr  r0596

wMSl l 0596

wMSl l 0596
wMsr  10596

wMs I 10596

wMs l 10596

wMSl10596

wMs t  t 0596

wMSl t0596

wMSl10596

wMSl l 0596

wMSl r0596

wMs l l 0596

wMS l 10596

wMSl10596

wMSr  10J96

wMSt 10596

wMSt 10596

wMSl l 0596

wMS 0596

wMs 0596

wMs l r0596

lVMS110596

wMs l10596
wMSr 10596

wMs I 10596

Melhod

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82604

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EpA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82604

EPA 82608

tPA 826011

EPA 8:60B

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608
EPA 8260B

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

D F

I

I

t
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

l

l

I

I

I

I

l

I

L

I

I

I

)
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

l

I
I

I

1

t

I

I

I

I

I

Units

Fgt-
t\gL
t\g L

Fg/L
pdL

llgL

FgL

trgL

vgL
pgL

pgL

pgL

vgL

vgL

[gL

$gL

rgL
t'gL
t'gL
tdL
tdL
p g L

F g L
p d L

pgL

ttdL
rgL
vgL
t g L
p p L

rgL
vdL
pdL

vgL
r'9L
vgL
tlgL

vElL

vgL

vgL
pgL

pgL

t'/L

l\gL
ydL

Anrly$is Date QC Batch ID

T
I

Paramcter

1.1,1,2-T€trachlorceLhane

I, l , l  -Tr ichloroethane

I , I ,2,2 -Tetrach loroethane

1,1.2-Tnchloroelhane

l , l -Dichlorcelhane

1.1-Dichlofoethene

I, l  -Dichloropropene

I ,2 ,3 -Trich lorobenzene

I ,2 ,l -Tric h loropropane

I ,2.4-Ti ch lorobenzene

1,2.4- l  r im€thylbenzenc

I,2-Dibromo-3 -ChIoroprop3ne

I ,2-Dib romoelhane (EDB)

I ,2-Dic h lorcbenzene

I ,2-Dichlorcethane

I ,2- Dich loropropane

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

I ,3 -Dichlorobenzene

I ,l -Dichloropropane

I .4-Dia h lorobenzene

1,4-Dioxane

2,2-Dichloropropane

2-Butanone (MEK)

2-Chlofoelhyl-vinyl Ether

2-Chlorotoluene

2'Hcxanone

4-Chlorotoluene

4-Merhyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK)

Benzene

Bromobenzcne

E|fonlochloromethane

Brcmodichloromethane

Bromolbrm

Eromomethane

Carbon Disul f ide

Carbon Terachloride

Chlorobenzen€

Chloroethane

Chloroform

Chloromethane

cis-1,2-Dichloro€thene

3/26t04
3t26t04
3/26/04
3/16t04
3/26104
3/26/04
3/26t04
3i26/04
3t76/04
3Q6104
3/26/04
3/26104
3t26t04
3t26t04
3/26/04
3t26/04
3t26/04
3D6t04
3t26/04
3/26/04
3/26tO4
3/?6/04
3126/O4
3/26/04
l/26/04
3t26104
3t26/04
3/26t04
3/26t04
3t26/04
lt26/04
1/26t04
3t26t04
3/26104
3126/04
3t26/04
3/26tO4
3/26/04
3/76104
3t26/04
3t26/04
3/26/04
3/26/04
3t26t04
3126/04

0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.s
0.s 0,5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0,5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5

DF = Dilurion Factor ND = Not Derected DLR = Detec!ion Limit Reporcd PQL = Pract ical  Quant i tat ion Limi lI



I Entech Analvtical Labs, Inc.

t
T

3334 Victor Gourt , Santa Glara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

13 l  Tu l l v  Road

San Jose,  CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

Certifi ed Analytical Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date:3126104
Date Received: 3/17104

Project Name : 20570 Stanton Avenue
Pro ject Number: 2-00-706-5I

P.O. Number: 2-00-706-SI
Sampled By: Client

I Order ID: 38297

Sample Time: 9:00 AM

Lab Sample ID: 38297-001

Sample Date: 3/16/04

Client Sample ID: STMw-l

Matrix; Liquid

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
t
I
I Analysis pertbrmed by Entech Analytacal t-abs, tnc. (CA Et-{P #?146) Analyzed byr -jL Reviewed by: I,b,t-r-

Analysis Date QC Brtch ID

3/26/04 WMSI10596

3t26t04 WMS! t0596

3t26t04 WMSI10596

3/26/04 WMS] 10596

3/26/04 WMS] 10596

3/26/04 WMSI 10596

3D6/04 WMSI10596

1D6t04 WMS1l0596

3/26/04 WMSI10596

3t26/04 WMSI r0596

3/26104 WMSI 10596

3126104 WMSI10596

3126/04 WMS r10596

3/26/04 WMS I 10596

Parrmcter

cis- l , l -Dichloropropene

Cyclohexanone

Dabromochloromethane

Dibromomethane

Dich lorodi fluoromethane

Dirsopropyl Ether

Ethyl Benzene

Irreon I ll

Hexachlorobutadiene

lodomethane

Isopropanoi

lsopropylbenzene

Merhyft-butyl Ether

Methylene Chloride

n-Rutylbenz€ne

Naphlhalene
p-lsopropyltoluene

Pentachloroethane

sec-Bulylbenzene

Sllrene

lert-Amyl Melhyl Ethel

lert-Butanol (TBA)

lert-Butyl Ethyl Ether

tert-Butylbenzene

Telrachloroethene
'Ietr3hydrofuran

Toluene

rrans-1,?-Dichloroethene
trans- I ,3-Dich loropropene

trans- 1,4-Dichloro-2-butene
Tdchloroerhene

Trichloro0uorornethane

Vinyl Chloride

Xylenes, Total

Flrg DF PQL DLR

I 0.5 0.5

1 2 0 2 0

I 0.5 0.5

r 0.5 0,5
I 0.5 0.5

r 5 5

I 0.J 0.5

l t l

1 5 5

t l l

t 2 0 2 0

l l l

l l t

1 ? 0 2 0

t 5 J

l 5 )

1 5 5

t 5 5

1 5 5

l ) l

I  0,5 0.5

r 5 5

I  r 0  r 0

1 5 5

r 5 5

r 0.5 0.5

1 2 0 2 0

I 0.5 0.5

I 0,5 0,5
r 0.5 0.5

I t l

l  0.5 0.5

I 0.5 0.5

I 0.5 0.5

l t l

Surrogrte RecoYery

Method

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 8260B
EPA 82608

EPA 82608
EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

wMS 0596 EpA 82604

Result

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

7.9

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

l 9

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

1 . 5

N D

N D

ND

ND

ND

ND

64

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

38

Surrogate

Units

vgL
FgL
t'dL
pgL

trdL
ydL
pgL

rgL
vdL
$clL
ttgL
pdL

rgL
l gL

FgL

r'9L

t\gL

vgL

tLgL

vgL
[gL
tLgL
vgL
tLgL

ttgL

tt{L
ydL

pdL

$dL
ydL

pElL

pdL

vdL
pdL

t\gL

4-Bromofl uorobenzene

Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-d8

3/26/04 WMS I 10596

3/26/04 WMSI10596

3/26/04 WMS 0596

3/26104 WMSIt0596

3/26/04 WMSI10596

3/26/04 WMSI10596

3t26t04 WMSI 10596

3/26104 wMSr 10596

3t26t04 WMSI 10596

3/26/04 WMSj 10596

3/26/04 WMSI10596

3t26/04 WMS] r 0596

3D6/04 WMS] 10596

3D6/04 WMSI t0596

3D6/04 WMS 110596

3/26104 WMSI t0596

i/26/04 WMSI10596

1D6t04 WMSlt0596

3126/04 WMSI10596

1/26/04 WMSI10596

Control Limits (rzo)

64 - t25

23 - 112

70 - 134

tPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608
EPA 8260B

EPA 8260B

EPA 82608

EPA 8]60B

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608
EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

101 .0

95.6
99 .1

DF = Dilul ion Facor ND = ilot Detected DLR= Detection Limit Reported PQL= Practic8l Quanti [at ion Limitt



t Entech Analvtical Labs. Inc.

I
I

3334 Victor Gourt , $anta Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose,  CA 95l l l
Attn: Frank Hamedi

Certified Analytical Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date: 3/26/04
Date Received: 3/17104

Project Name: 20570 Stanton Avenue
Pro ject Number: 2-00-706-5I

P,O. Number: 2-00-706-5I
Sampled By: Clientt Order ID: 38297

Sampl€ Time: l0:01 AM

Lab Sample ID: 38297-002

Sample Date: 3/16/04

Client SamDle ID: STMW-2

Matrix: Liquid

l# Fl.g DF
70
20
20
20
20
20
?0
20
20
20
20
20
20
?0
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
70
20
20
20
2r)
20
20
20
20
20

PQL DLR
0.5  t0
0 .5  t0
0 .5  l0
0 .5  l0
0 .5  l0
0 .5  l0
0 .5  t0
5  I00

0,5  l0
5  100
5 100
5 100

0.5  l0
0.5 l0
0 .5  I0
0.5 l0
J  t00

0.5  l0
0 .5  l0
0 .5  l0
50 1000
0.J  l0
20 400
5 100
5 100
20 400
5 100
20 400
20 400
5 100
1 2 0
5 100

0.5  t0
0 .5  r0
0 .5  l0
0 .5  l0
0 .5  l0
0 .5  t0
0 .5  t0
0 .5  l0
0 .5  l0
0 .5  l0
0 .5  10
0,5  l0
0 .5  10

Ntethod
EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608
EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

l, | ,I ,2-Teuach lo foethane

t r,Iiir;liil:"""
l . l -Dichloroelhane

I i,lliiillfr'l*"
1,2,J-Trichlorobenzene

I l:1:liliillillillllli
I ,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzen e

I l';]:::::"-'":il#i"""
I ,2 -Dichloroethan e

I i:1:?ilxiTiiiir,1""
I ,3 -Dic hlorobenzene

I i,i3liiil3,lT[
1.4-Dioxane

I lli::xj{rrj,,^"
2-Chlorotoluene

I ;.ff::r.""
4-Methyl-2-P€ntanone(MIBK)

I ilxil'"
Acrvlonitrile

t ::::'J;"..".
Bromochlorome(hane

I ::il::;:]-"'"**
Bromomethane

I :il$l,#;""
Chloro€thane

I :tH::il"""
c r s- 1 ,2 -Dichlofoethene

Result

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

tLgL
t'gL
rgL
u d L
pdL

vdL
pgL
pgL
pgL

ttgL
pdL

t'{L
t\gL
$gL
tlgL

vdL
rgL
ydL
pdL

t'{L
pdL
pdL

rdL
ydL

ttgL
t'gL
ltgL
pgL

vgL
t\gL
sgL
tLgL
vgL
t'gL
pdL

rgL
t'dL
ydL
pdL

vgL
t'gL
ttgL
ydL

$gL
t\gL

Anrlysis Drtc QC Brtch lD

3/26/04 WMSI10596

3126104 WMS]10596

3/26tO4 WMSI 10596

3/26t04 WMSI10596

3t26/M WMS] 10596

3/26/04 WMSj 10596

3D6t04 WMS] 10596

3D6/04 WMSr 10596

1/26/04 WMSI10596

3D6/04 wMSl r0596

3n6t04 wMs l10596

3/26/04 WMSI10596

3/26/04 WMSIt0596

3/26/04 WMSI10596

3/26/04 WMSI10596

3/26/04 WMSl10596

3/26/04 WMS] 10596

3/26/04 WMS] 10596

3/26/04 WMS] 10596

3/26/04 WMS] 10596

3/26/04 WMS] 10596

3/26/04 WMSI t0596

3D6/04 WMS l10596

3/26/04 WMSI t0596

JE6/04 WMSI r0596

3/26/04 WMSI10596

3/26t04 WMS L 10596

3t26/04 WMS I 10596

3t26/04 WMSI10596

3/26104 WMSI10596

3/26/04 WMSI10596

3/26/04 WMSI10596

3t26/04 WMS1 t0596

3t26/04 WMSlt0596

3/26/04 WMS] 10596

3/26/04 WMS] 10596

3/26/04 WMSI 10596

3n6/04 WMSI10596

3126t04 WMSI10596

3126/04 WMSI10596

3/26/04 WMSt 10596
3/26/04 WMS l r0596

3/26/04 WMS I 10596

wMsit0596 EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA E2608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608
EPA 82608

EPA 82608

wMSl10596 EPA 82608

DF = Dilut ion Faclor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Pract ical  Quant i rar ion Lrmrtt



t Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
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T
I

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

13l Tullv Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

Certifi ed Analytical Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date: 3/26/04
Date Received: 3/17104

Project Name: 20570 Stanton Avenue
Proiect Number: 2-00-706-5I

P.O. Number: 2-00-706-Sl
Sampled By: Client

Order  ID:  38297

Sample Time: 10:01 AM

Lab Sample ID: 38297-002

Sample Date; 3/16i04

Client Sample ID: STMW-2

Matrix: Liquidt

I

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

t
t
t

t

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA EIAP #2346) t+nalyzed by: .2-' Reviewed by: l{Pl-

Parameter

cis- l , l -Dichloropropene

Cyclohexanone

Dibromochloromethsne

Dib.omomelhane

Dichlorodilluoromethane

Diisopropyl Elher

Ethyl Benzene

Freon I 13

Hexachlorobutadiene

lodornethane

lsopropylbenzene

Methyl-t-butyl Erher

Methylene Chloride

n-Bulylbenzene

n-Propylbenzene

Naphthalene
p-lsopropyltol0ene

Penuchloroethane

sec-Butylbenzene

S!)Tene

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether

terr-Bulanol (TBA)

rerr-Buryl 6lhyl Ether

tert-Butylbenzene

Tetrachloroeihene

Tetrahydrofuran

Toluene

rrans- I ,2-Dich Ioroethen e

trans- l,l-Dichloropropene

trans- 1,4-Dichloro-2-butene
'frichloroethene

Trichlorolluoromethane
VinylChlof lde

Xylenes, Tolal

Result Flag DF
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 2D
ND 20
ND 20
1700 20
ND 20
ND 2O
ND 20
ND 20
ND 2O
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20

Analysis Dsle QC Batch ID

3/26/04 WMSI 10596

3t26/04 WMSI 10596

3t26/04 WMS 110596

3/26/04 WMSIt0596

3/26/04 WMS 110596

3t26/04 WMS 110596

3/26/04 WMSI10596

3/26/04 WMS l 10596

3t26/04 WMSI10596

7/26/04 WMS I 10596

3t26/04 WMS 0596

3/26/04 WMS] 10596

3t26/O4 WMS 0596

3/26104 WMsl10596

3t26to4 WMS] 10596

3t26/04 WMS] 10596

3/26/04 WMS] 10596

3/2904 WMSI10596

3/26/04 WMS] 10596

3/2904 WMS] 10596

3/26104 wNtS: tosso
3/26/04 WMS] 10596

3/26/04 WMSj 10596

3/26/04 WMSI10596

3/26/04 WMSI 10596

3D6/04 WMSI10596

7/26t04 WMSI10596

3/26/04 WMSI I0596

3/26/04 WMSI t0596

3/26104 WMSI r0596

3126104 WMSlt0596

3/26104 WMSIl0596

3126/04 WMSlr0596

3t26/04 WMS 110596

3t26/04 WMS 110596

Control t,lmits (%')

64 - t25

23 - 112

70 - l l4

PQL DLR
0.5  l0
20 400
0.5  t0
0 .5  r0
0 .5  l0
5 100

0.5  l0
1 2 0
5 100
1 2 0

20 400
1 2 0
1 2 0

20 400
5 100
5 t00
5 r00
5 t00
5 t00
5 )00

0.5  l0
5  I00
l0  200
5 t00
5 100

0.5  l0
20 400
0,5  l0
0 .5  l0
0 .5  l0
t 2 Q

0 .5  L0

0 .5  l 0

0 .5  l 0
1 2 0

Surrogrte Recovery
r03.0
105.0
r02.0

Units

t'{L

rgL
vgL
FgL

ltgL
pgL

t'gL

FgL

$gL

vgL
t'gL
[dL
FgL
pgL

rgL
rgL
P 9 L

rgL
vdL
pgL
rgL
t'dL
rdL
pgL

trdL
vdL
vdL
t\dL
t'gL
y9L

ttgL
Jtg/ L

t g L

lgt L

pdL

Method
EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608
EPA 82604

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608
EPA 82608

EPA 82604
EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 826TIB

EPA 82608

EPA E260B

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608
EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608
EPA 82608

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

S!rrogate
4-Bmmofluorobenzene

Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-d8

20
20
20
20
2Q

20

2Q

20
20
?0
20

DF = Di lut ion Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quanli lal ion Limitt



I Entech Analvtical Labs. Inc.

I
I

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

Certified Analytical Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date: 3126104
Date Received: 3/17104

Project Name: 205?0 Stanton Avenue
Proiect Number: 2-00-706-Sl

P.O. Number: 2-00-706-5I
Sampled By: ClientI Order ID: 38297

Sample Time: I 1:05 AM

Lab Sample ID: 38297-003

Sample Date: 3/16/04

Client Sample ID: STMW-3

Matrix: Liquid

I

I
T

I

t

P!r!metet
I, l , I ,2-Terrachlorcethane

l. l , l 'Tr ichloroethane

I , i .2,2-Tetrach loroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

l, l  -Dichloroethane

l. l  -Dichloroethene

l, l  -Dichloropropene

I ,2 ,l -Trich lorobenz€ne

I .2 ,-l -Trich loropropane

I ,2 ,4-Trich lofobenzene

I ,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzen e

1,2-Dibromo-3{hloropropane

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

I ,2 - Dichlorobenzene

I ,2 - Dich loroethane

t,2-Dichloropropane

1,3,5-Trimelhylbenzene

I ,3 - Dichlorobenzene

I ,l - Dic hloropropane

I .4-D ichlorobenzene

1,4-Dioxane
2,2-Dichloropropane

2-Butanone (MEK)

2-Chloroelhyl-vinyl Ether

2-Chlorotoluene

2-Hexanone

4-Chlorotoluene

4-Merhyl-2-Penranone(MIBK)

Benzene

Bromobenzene

Bromochloromethane

Result
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND

Flag DF

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

. t
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

i

I

I

I

I

I

I

PQL DLR
0.s 0.5
0.5 0,5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5

0.5 0.5

0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0,5

l )

0.5 0.5
0,5 0.5
0.5 0.5
50 50
0.5 0.5
?0 20

J )

20 20
J )

20 20
20 20
5 5
t l

0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0,5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0,5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5
0 .5  0 .5
0 ,5  0 .5
0 .5  0 .5

3126/04 wMSl10596

3126/04 WMSI 10596

3176104 WMSI10596

Units

t\gL

$gL

tt!L

t'gL

!gL

rgL
t'!L
pgL

t g L

ttgL

vclL
vdL
pdL

vgL
ttgL

ttdL
ygL

vdL

trgL
pgL

rdL
pdL
pgL

p{L

pgL

pgL

tt{L

rdL
pdL
pdL
ydL

t'dL
pgL

rclL
pdL
pgL

rgL
rgL
rdL
FEI L

pdL
rgL
pglL

pgL

vgL

Anrlysis Dlre QC Batch ID ivlethod

3/?6/04 WMS I 10596 EPA 82608

3/26/04 WMSI10596 EPA 82608

3/26/04 WMSI10596 EPA 82608

3/26t04 wMSl10596 EPA 8?608

3/26/04 WMS I 10596 EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

I
I
I
I

3n6/04 WMSlr0596 EPA 82608

3/76/04 wMSl10596 EPA 82608

3n6104 wMsll0s96 EPA 82608

Jl26l04 WMSlr0596 EPA 82608

JD6/04 WMSI t0596 EPA 82608

3h6104 wMsl10596 EPA 82608

3n6t04 wr!{sl10596 EPA 82608

3n6t04 wMsl10596 EPA 82608

3n6t04 wMsl t0596 EPA 82608

3t26/04 WMSI10596 EPA 82608

3D6/04 WMS l10596 EPA 82608

3/26/04 WMSI t0596 EPA 82608

3126/04 WMSI10596 EPA 82608

3D6/04 WMSIl0596 EPA 82608

3D6/04 WMS l r 0596 EPA 82608

3/26/04 WMSI 10596 EPA 8260ts

3126/04 WMSI 10596 EPA 82608

3126/04 WMSll0596 EPA 82608

Jt2.6/04 WMSI10596 EPA 82608

3/26/04 WMS l r0596 EPA 82608

3/26/04 WMSI 10s96 EPA 82608

3t26/04 WMSI t0596 EPA 82608

3/26/04 WMSI10596 EPA 82608

3/26t04 WMS] 10596 EPA 82608

3126/04 WMSr 10596 EPA 82608

3/26/04 WMS] 10596 EPA 82608

3/26/04 WMSI 10596 EPA 82608

3/26/04
3t26/04

1D6/04

i/26/04

3/26/04

3/26/04

3126/04

3/26/04

3/?6/04
3/26/04

wMSr 10596
wMSl  t0596
wN,ls l I0596
wMsl I0596
wMsl10596
wMSl t0596
wMS L 10596
wMs I 10J96
wMsl10596
wMSl10596

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 8?608

EPA 82608

EPA 82604

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

I

I
I
I
I

Bromoform

Brcmon]ethane

Carbon Disultid€

Carbon Tetrachloride

Chlofoben2ene

Chloro€thane

Chlorolbrd

Chloromethane

c is- I ,2-Dichloroethene

t DF = Di lut ion Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reportcd PQL = Pracr ical  QuanLi tanon Limrt



t Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

I
t

3334 Victor Cou rt , Santa. Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111
Atrn: Frank Hamedi

Certifi ed Analytical Report

Phone: {408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date: 3/26/04
Date Received: 3/17104

Project Name:20570 Staiton Avenue
Project Number: 2-00-?06-SI

P.O. Number: 2-00-706-SI
Sampled By: Client

I Order ID: 38297

Sample Time: I l:05 AM

Lab Sample ID: 38297-003

SampleDate:3/16/04

Client Sample ID: STMW-3

Matrix: Liquid

I
T
I
I
t
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
t

Prrsm€ter

cis- 1,3-Dichlompropene

Cyclohexanone

Dibromochloromelhane

Dibromomethane

Dichlorodilluoromethane

Diisopropyl Ether
Ethyl Benzene

Freon l13

Hexachlorobuladiene

lodomethane

lsopropanol

kopropylbenzene

M€thyl-t-buryl Ether

Methylene Chloride

n-Butylbenzene

n-Propylbenzene

Naphthalene
p-hopropyltoluene

Pentachloroethane

sec-Butylbenzene

Stlrene

rerr-Amyl Methyl Ether

rerr-Butanol (TBA)

rert-Butyl Ethyl Ether

len-Butylbenzene

Tetrachloro€thene

Tet|ahydroturan

Toluene

trans- I ,2- Dichloroethme
trans- I ,J - Djchloroprcpehe

tmns- 1 ,4- Dichloro-2-butene

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofl uoromethanc
VinylChloride

Xylenes, Total

Resrll

ND

, N D
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

2.8

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

. N D
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

Surrogrte

3/26/04
J/26/04
3D6/04
l/26/04
3t26/04
3D6/04
3/26t04
3D6/04
1/26/04
3n6/04
3t26/04
3/26/04
3/26/04
3tz6/04
3126/04
3/26/04
3/26/04
3/26/04
3/26/04
3/26/04
3/26tO4
3/26/04
3/26t04
3/26/04
3/26/04
3/26104
3/26/04
3/26tO4
3/26/04
3/26/04
3/26/04
3/26t04
3/26104
3126104
3/26/04

Control Limits (o/o)

64  -  125

23 - ) ' ,72
70  -  134

Plsg DF PQL DLR

| 0,5 0.5

t 2 0 2 0

l 0.5 0.5

I 0.5 0.5

I 0.5 0.5

t 5 5

I 0.5 0.5

l l l

1 5 5

l l l
1 2 0 2 0

r t l

1 1 1

1 2 0 2 0

1 5 5

1 5 5

1 5 5

l ) l

1 5 5

1 5 5

1 0.5 0.5

1 5 5

1  l 0  l 0

1 5 5

l 5 J

I  0.5 0.5

1 2 0 2 0

I 0.5 0.5

I 0.5 0.5

I 0.5 0.5
t l l

I  0.5 0.5

I 0.5 0.5

I 0.5 0,5

t l l

Surrogate Recovery

Analysir Date QC Baach ID
wMSl10596
wMSI  10596
wMst  10596
wMs l  10596
wMst  10596
wMsl r0596
wMsl I0596
wMsl t0596
wMst  10596
wMsl I0596
wMsl t0596
wMsl r 0596
wMsl I0596
wMsr r 0596
wMs I I0596
wMsl105s6
wMs I 10596
wMS I10596
wMsl10596
wMSl10596
wMsl10596
wMsl10596
wMsl10596
wMsl10596
wMsl10596
wMSl10596
wMS I 10596
wMS n0596
wMSl10596
wMSt  t0596
wMsl10596
wMSl l0596
wMSt  10596
wMSt  10596
wMSt  t0596

Unitj

pgL

tt{L

t'{L

ttdL

trgL

vdL

vdL
pgL

rdL
rdL
p g L

t'gL
rdL
t'dL
rgL
t'gL
t\gL
$gL

vgL
v4L
tLgL
ttgL
vdL
vdL
t'gL
rdL
vgL
vgL
tdL
tLgL
vgL
rgL
pgL

t\gL
t'gL

Method

EP A 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608
EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 8260B

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

EPA 8260B

EPA 82608

EPA 82608

. 4-Bromofluorcbenzene

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluen€-d8

100.0
104.0
t02.0

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical l.abs, lnc. (CA EI,AP #2346) Analyzedby:--{1 Revrewea Oy $trf

I DF = Dilution Facror ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Plactical Quantitation Limit



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
t 3334Victor Court.  Santa Clara, CA 95054 . (408) 588-02OO r Fax (408) 588-02O1

t Quality Control - Method Blank
Prep Batch ID: QC Batch lD: WMS1l0596

I
t
t
I
t
T
t
t
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Method: EPA 82608

Parameler

I , I . I ,2- Tetrach JoroetbaDe

l. l , l -Trichloroethane

I , I .2,2.Tetrach loroethane

| , I ,2-Trichloroe$ane
l, l  -Dichloroethane

l, l-Dichloroethene

I , I - Dich loropropene

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1,2,3-Trichloropropane

1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene

l.?,4-Trimethylbenzene

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chlo.opropane

I .2 - Dibro nroethane (EDB)

I ,2" Dich lorobenzene

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloropropan€

t,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

| .3-Dich lorobenzene

1,3-Dichloropropane

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1.4-Dioxane

2,2-Dichloropropane

2-Bulanone (MEK)

2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether

2-Chlorololuene

2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene

4-Methyl-2'Pentanone(MIBK)

Acetonitr i le

Acrylonitrile
Benzen€

EenzylChloridc

Bromobenzene

Bromochloromethane

B.omodichloromethane

Bronrclbrm
Bromonrelhane

Carbon Disulfide

Carbon Tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroetbane

Chloroform

Chloromethane

cis-1,2-Dichlo.oethene

AnalysisDate: 312512004

Result DF PQL DLR Units

ND I 0.5 0.5 t'gL
ND I 0.5 0.5 ttg4'
ND I 0.5 0.5 t's/L
ND I 0.5 0.5 $dL
ND I 0.5 0,5 ygn'

ND I 0.5 0.5 vdL
ND I 0.5 0.5 pgL

N D l 5 S V d L

ND I 0.5 0,5 Fc.[
N D I 5 S | r e t r

N D l 5 S v z / L

N D l 5 5 [ g L

ND | 0.5 0.5 [gL
ND I 0.5 0.s tdL
ND I 0.5 0.5 t's/L
ND I 0.5 0.5 ydL

N D l 5 S t g L

ND I 0.5 0.5 vgn'
ND I 0.5 05 ygL

ND I 0.5 0.5 YdL
ND I 50 50 F/L

ND | 0.5 0.5 vetL
ND | 20 20 Fe/L
N D l 5 s ! S q -

N D l 5 5 Y g l
ND | 20 20 pdL

N D l 5 S Y y L

ND | 20 20 FelL
ND I 20 20 pdL

N D l 5 S r g L

N D l l l F g L

N D l 5 5 t g L
ND | 0,5 0.s trgL
N D I 5 5 t d L

ND I 0.5 0.5 tdL
ND I 0.5 0.5 t i lL
ND I 0.5 0.5 F/L
ND I 0.5 0.5 pdl

ND | 0.5 0.5 lclL
ND I 0.s 0.5 ttgL
ND I 0.5 0.5 vstL
ND | 0.5 0.5 ttgL
ND I 0.5 0.5 lsL
ND I 0.5 0.5 $CJL
ND I 0.5 0,5 tgL
ND I 0.5 0.5 pEn

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
T 3334Victor Court.  Santa CIara, CA 95054 . (4OB) 588-0200 . Fax (408) 588-0201

I Quality Control - Method Blank
Prep Batch ID: QC Batch ID: WMSI10596

Prep Date: Matrix: Liquid

I ""t r".-,"r,*'e
Cyclohexanone

I rrffi#*:""
Diisopropyl Ether

t :::t:?;t'."'
Hexachlorobutadiene

I i:Tfrl"i'
lsopropylbenzene

I rnlffi{rr
n-Propylbenzene

I };:j,i:fi;,,.""
Pentachloroethane

I ::H;l''**'"
teri-Amyl Methyl Ether

I i::,i:ril'.:r.,,:1"
Tetrachloroethene

I ;:l:L"'""
trans- I ,2- D ich loroeth€ne

I l::i]i,:".;"#:Tff:l.
Trichlorofl uoromethane

I r;t::ilf'
Xylene. o

I 
xyl€nes, roral

ND I 0.5 0.5 trdL
ND 1 20 20 plL
ND I 0.5 0.5 [gL
ND I 0.5 0,5 [gL
ND i 0.5 0.5 FslL
N D l 5 5 t L e n
ND I 0.5 0.5 vgL
N D l l t t r v L
N D l 5 5 v d L
N D I l l p g t L
ND | 20 20 pgL
N D l l l t t d L
N D l l l p d L
ND I 20 20 ltgL
N D I 5 S t t C l L

N D l 5 s v g L

N D l s S y d L

N D l 5 5 p e r L

N D l 5 S p g L

N D l 5 s p g n

ND I 0.5 0.5 pgL

N D l 5 s p g L

ND I l0 l0 tLCtL
N D l 5 s t \ g L

N D I 5 5 F e / L
ND I 0.5 0.5 ttdL
ND | 20 Z0 pE/L

ND I 0.5 0.5 ygL

ND I 0.5 0.5 rtglL
ND I 0.5 0.5 pgL

N D l l l t t d L

ND I 0.5 0.5 IlgL
ND I 0,5 0.5 ygL

ND | 0.5 0.5 l'gL
ND I I yelL

ND I 0.5 0.5 ttgL
N D l l l t g L

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

I or^,',"*"oor, I

Surrogate
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8

Surrogate RecoverY
t08.0
9't.2
98.4

Coitrol Lidrlts (Yo

64 - 125

23  -  172

70  -  134

I
I
t

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
t 3334Victor Court .  Santa Clara, CA 95054 . (408) 5BB-0200 r Fax (408) 5BB-020.1

I Quality Control - Laboratory Gontrol Spike / Duplicate Results

Prep Batch ID:

Prep Date:

Conc. Units: pgll-

Anrfysis Date: 3/2512004

QC Baich ID:  WMSl l0596

Matrix; Liquid

I Method EPA 82608

Prrameter

LCS

l, l-Dichloro€thene

Benzene

Chloroben?ene

Merhyl-t-butylEther

Trichloroethene

Sullogate
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-d8

trsD
l , l -Dichloroethene

Benzene

Chlorobenzene

Mcthyl-t-butyl Ethel

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Blank
Result

Spike

Spike
Amount

7o Recov€ry

7E.0

98.0

9 l J

91 .0

88.5

89.5

60  -  l J2

71 - t54

6 6 -  t 4 l

s8 - t27

47  -  l l ?

s',t - 159

60  -  r 32

66  -  t 4 l

5 8  -  1 2 7

47 - 137

57  -  159

Recovery
Lirnits

65 - 135

Spike
Result eC Type

1s.9 LCSD

20.5 LCSD

19. LCSD

20.3 LCSD

r 8.5 LCSD

18.4 LCSD

Control Limiti (%)

64 - 125

23 - 172

70 - l l4

Spike
Result eC Type

I 13. LCS

Control Limits (7o)

64 - lzs
23 - t72
70 . l l4

129.3 LCSD

Control Limils (70)

64 . 125

23 - 112

10 - 134

RPD Recovery
Limits Limits

t
I
I
I
I
I
T

I
I
I
I
I

t

ND 20. 15.6 LCS

ND 20. 19.6 LCS

ND 20, 16.3 LCS

ND 20. r8.2 LCS

ND 20. 17.1 LCS

ND ?0, t7.9 LCS

Surrogate Recovery Control Llmits (7o)
. 104.0 64 - 125

93.7 23 - 112

96.1 70 - t34

ND 20,
ND 20.
ND 20.
ND 20.
ND 20.
ND 20.

Surrogate Reaovery
102.0

?5

75

?5

25

RPD
Limits

1 .9

4.5

3.8

r0.9
4,4

2.8

94.2

95,0

Blank
Result

79.5

102.5

95.0

101 .5

92.0

Surrogate
4-Bronrofluorobenzene

I

I

Toluene-d8

Method GC-MS

Paramelet

LCS

TPH as Casoline

o/o Recovery RPD

90.4

Surrogrte
4-Bromofluorobenzene

ND

Surrogate Recovery
I 1 5 . 0

102.0

102.0TolueneiS

LCSD

65 - t35

Surrogtte

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Dibromofluoromethane

Toluen.-d8

ND 250.

Surrogrte Recovery
1 1 5 , 0

99.9

t06.0

Analysis pertormed by Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. (CA ELAP #2346) ,, ^"rr"*"O'r, Q

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

APPENDIXIIFII

FIELD NOTES

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS



ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

13T TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95]17
Tef: (408) 291-1500 Fax: (408) 292-7116

D^rE, .3//h/0+
WELL NO,;

SAMPLER:

DEPTH TO WELL: I WELLVOLUME: J. fJ

DEPrH ,o *oru*, ds,) .l o-

HETGHT O' *orr*  aO***,

s WELL voLuMEz 14 t I

ACTUALPURGED VOLUME: 4

CASING DIAMETER:

CALCULATIONS:

2"

2"  x  0 ,1632

4"  x  0 .653

PURGE METHOD: BAILER L,/ DISPLACEMENT PUMP

OTHER

OTHER

SAMPLE METHOD: L.,,BAILER

SHEEN:

ODOR:

/*o YES, DESCRIBE:

YES, DESCRIBE:NO 6i1q,s$lF,

TIME

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

VOLUME Ph TEMP,

s\,\
E.C.

J vtl-3 tri't )-'1't

6 rtu a.\,3 aqL
Onrt-l



I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

EI{VIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN TOSE, CALIFORNIA 95]1]
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

WELL NO.:

SAMPLER:

1 WELL VOLUME:

5 WELL VOLUME:

HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN:

CASING DIAMETER;

CALCULATIONS:

2"  x  0 .1632

4"  x  0 .653

ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME:9

2"

PURGE METHOD: BAILER

SAMPLE METHOD: t- l  BAILER

-/ DISPLACEMENTPUMP OTHER

J*o YES. DESCRIBE:SHEEN:

ODORr NO

TIME

J YES,DESCRTBE: 9&,rAt€€

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

TEMP.

Q\,3
6 qwc,, 6Jq l1,s 1?s

VOLUME

1 ..1fi-L 6"5 t *111

FILE ),,{O.: ,X '0O *
- I  t

DArE: \J/  /  A/0+
DEPTH TO WELL:

DEPTH ro waren, 6t+ .0S

1 qwu 6,$5 [1,I qs1



ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTAI',ITS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

13T TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

WELL NO,:

SAMPLER:D^rE: 3f lbf o+
DEPTH TO WELL:--------s--;-
DEPTHTOWATER:  1 \ I  . \ 'b

HEIGHT Oa *ora*  - ru**

FILE  I {O . :

CASING DIAMETER:

CALCULATIONS:

2"  x  0 .1632

4"  x  0 .653

IWELLVOLUME; ] ,4 /

sWELLVOLUMET /a ,o-r
ACTUA.L PURGED VOLUME:

4"z"

PURGE METHOD: BAILER

SAMPLE METHOD: L, ,BAILER

.SHEEN: VXO

noo*, T*o

t/ DISPLACEMENT PUMP OTHER

OTHER

YES, DESCRIBE:

YES, DESCRIBE:

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

VOLUME Ph

3 iDt 1A? t5.[.,
I so u 1,10 \t-,
q" tq\, 

-l 
' tD \q,i) D(Q|. \f


